
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Community Safety, 
Environment and Residents 

Services Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 16 November 2016 
7.00 pm 

Small Hall - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Larry Culhane (Chair) 
Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor Sharon Holder 
 

Councillor Charlie Dewhirst 
Councillor Steve Hamilton 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ainsley Gilbert 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

08 November 2016 
 

 
 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy/Committee_reports_minutes_and_agendas/Current_Committees/Homepage.asp
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Community Safety, Environment and 
Residents Services Policy and 

Accountability Committee 
Agenda 

 
16 November 2016 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES  1 - 8 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Committee member has any prejudicial or personal interest in a 
particular item they should declare the existence and nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as 
soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   URBAN ECOLOGY AND BIODIVERSITY IN H&F  9 - 20 

5.   REVISED COMMUNITY SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
STRATEGY  

21 - 47 

6.   SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS  48 - 55 

7.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND WORK PROGRAMME  56 - 60 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 21 September 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Larry Culhane (Chair), Sharon Holder, 
Charlie Dewhirst and Steve Hamilton 
 
Other Councillors: Michael Cartwright, Sue Fennimore and Wesley Harcourt 
 

 
11. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Iain Cassidy who 
was attending another Council meeting. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. ENDING GANG VIOLENCE AND EXPLOITATION STRATEGY  
 
Claire Rai, Head of Community Safety, explained that the Ending Gang 
Violence and Exploitation Strategy had been written in response to a change 
in focus from the Home Office. There was now more interest in tackling 
exploitation and the Hammersmith and Fulham strategy included that. The 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



__________________________________________________
[...]
 to secondary school. 
Alison Saberoche said that there were issues with transitions and that schools 
could do more to support those who might become gang members. 
 
Councillor Fennimore said that the work which would be done to implement 
the strategy was a very important part of the council’s commitment to young 
people and families. She thought that the strategy was very impressive and 
hoped that the youth offending service could now deliver a more complete 
service and intervene earlier. She praised the work of Queen’s Park Rangers 
Football Club in helping to tackle gang s and felt that the partnership would 
help to reduce gang violence and exploitation.  
 
Councillor Cartwright highlighted the importance of Hammersmith Youth 
Court to ensuring that justice could be delivered in the community. He was 
concerned that residents might have to travel as far as Hendon or Highbury if 
it were closed, as was the government’s current proposal. There would also 
be delays to cases being heard. This would impact on the strategy. Claire Rai 
noted that the proposal was currently being consulted on and that officers 
were drafting a response to object to the closure.  
 

15. DRAFT REPORT OF THE HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM AIR QUALITY 
COMMISSION  
 
Rosemary Petit, Chair of the Air Quality Commission, explained that the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan, had asked her to lead a 
group of residents to make recommendations on how to improve the 
borough’s air quality. Other commissioners had been sought and a great 
team had been assembled. She paid tribute to the hard work of her fellow 
commissioners: Kate Forbes, David Chamberlain, Andrew Pendleton, 
Professor Derek Clements-Croome and Natalie Lindsay and explained that 
many long nights of reading and evidence gathering had been required to 
build up enough knowledge to make recommendations on the issue. She also 
thanked Chris Bainbridge, Elisabeth Fonseca and especially Peter Smith who 
had supported th
[...]
e on diesel fuel and an increase in 
parking permit prices for diesel cars might have a significant effect on poorer 
residents. Rosemary Petit agreed that there was a balance to be struck but 
felt that a modest increase was an important way to encourage people to stop 
driving high emission vehicles. Councillor Holder felt that motor 
manufacturers needed to do more to help resolve the problem of air pollution, 
especially in light off many companies having been lying about the emissions 
of their vehicles. Andrew Pendleton said that the inclusion of NOx emissions 
in the MOT test would help inform drivers and make some companies clean 
up their act. 
 
The Chair asked where particulates settled. Elisabeth Fonseca said that the 
vast majority of particulate matter settled on and, was re-suspended from, the 
main carriageway of roads. She added that more particulate pollution (PM10) 
was re-suspended (17%) than produced by the exhausts of all vehicles on the 
roads (11%). The Chair asked whether any local authorities already washed 
down roads. Elisabeth Fonseca said that it wasn’t yet done on a large scale, 
but that the council was carrying out trials around scrubs lane and that data 
on the success of this trial should be available in a few months. 
 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

A resident asked how far from roads air pollution spread. Elisabeth Fonseca 
explained that pollution dropped quite quickly, but that in Hammersmith and 
Fulham, safe levels were exceeded a long way from main roads as a result of 
the concentration in the area. Rosemary Petit noted that green walls were a 
potential way to prevent pollution from spreading too far. Councillor Dewhirst 
asked whether stationary traffic p
[...]
rce resource, 
but agreed that it needed careful management. Paul Baker agreed and 

Page 7



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

explained that whilst there was plenty of water, London’s projected drinking 
water supply needed to improve sufficiently to keep up with the rise in 
population; there was therefore less water available to be wasted.  
 
Morag Carmichael, Chair of Hammersmith and Fulham Friends of the Earth, 
asked what the borough’s policies were on the removal of trees, as there 
were issues with the health of some in the Bloom development close to 
Wormholt Park. Matt Butler explained that the policy was for trees to be 
replaced at least one for one. He said that developers were generally happy 
to plant trees as they improved the setting of their developments. Councillor 
Harcourt noted that the policy also required the trees to be kept in a healthy 
condition.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for preparing an interesting and useful report and 
residents for contributing to the discussion. 
 

17. WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Councillor Hamilton asked whether the changes to Controlled Parking Zone D 
would be brought to the PAC. Councillor Culhane explained that the 
committee did not generally hold meetings about changes to individual 
parking zones and so the report was not on the work programme.  
 
Members noted the work programme and that the next meeting would be held 
on 16 November 2016. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.45 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 

Community Safety, Environment and 
Residents Services Policy and 

Accountability Committee 
 

16 November 2016 

 

 

URBAN ECOLOGY AND BIODIVERSITY IN HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services, Councillor Wesley Harcourt 

 

Open Report 

Classification - For Policy & Advisory Review & Comment 

 

 

Key Decision: No 

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Accountable Director: David Page, Safer Neighbourhoods and Nicholas Austin, 
Environmental Health 

 

Report Author: Richard Buckley, Head 
of Environmental Health(Residential) 

 

Contact Details: 

Tel: 020 8753 3971 

E-mail: Richard.buckley@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. This report provides an overview of the council’s work to improve biodiversity, 
including work in parks and tackling air pollution. It also considers how the 
council involves its residents in increasing biodiversity. 

1.2. In Hammersmith and Fulham, we are taking numerous measures to maintain 
and enhance biodiversity and work with residents to achieve this goal. 
Through planning policy, improving our parks and open spaces, tackling air 
pollution and a range of other greening initiatives we are working towards our 
goal to be the greenest borough. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1. It is recommended that the committee notes and comments on the council’s 
work to conserve and improve biodiversity in Hammersmith and Fulham. 

 

3. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

Biodiversity 

3.1. Biodiversity refers to the variety of plants and animals and other living things 
in a particular area or region. A healthy, properly functioning natural 
environment is the foundation of sustained economic growth, prospering 
communities and personal wellbeing. A well-balanced natural environment 
provides a green economy, pollination, water purification, sustainable urban 
drainage, flood reduction, enhances air quality, climate moderation, removes 
pollutants, an
[...]
2,000.The remaining 
7,000 are comprised of predominately of the smaller ornamental species such 
as Cherry Blossom, Rowan, Pear and Whitebeam trees.   

Page 11



 

 

3.12. The larger species, chosen for their ability to tolerate the heavily polluted air 
from industry and coal fires and regular pollarding, now make the largest 
contribution to canopy cover. This cover is an important factor in mitigating the 
effect of urban heat islands and extreme rainfall events. 

 

4. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS  

 

How we are working to improve biodiversity 

 

Urban ecology policy 

4.1. We are drafting an urban ecology policy that sets out our ambitions to improve 
and maintain the natural environment and increase biodiversity in 
Hammersmith & Fulham. Opportunities to enhance and create new habitats 
for biodiversity in the borough will mostly exist in: 

 incorporating design measures to increase biodiversity within new 
developments; 

 improving the quality of existing nature conservation areas and green 
corridors; and 

 making existing open spaces more multifunctional and capable of 
supporting biodiversity. 

4.2. In line with the national strategy, our policy will set out our proposals to: 

 build a robust ecological network by putting biodiversity as part of the 
decision making process including the Local Plan and Air Quality Action 
Plan; 

 put people at the heart of biodiversity by engaging with local residents, 
schools, volunteers and environmental groups; 

 reduce environmental pressures by creating new habitats, green corridors 
and stepping stones, and managing existing habitats; 

 improve our knowledge and understanding of the current position, the 
pressures and what can be done to enhance biodiversity. Commission an 
up to date ecological study to inform future policy and strategic delivery. 
Understand that ecological networks do not stop at the borough 
boundaries by sharing our findings with relevant organisations. 

 

Future develop
[...]
ers. 

Dave Page   

Commercial Waste 

To consider the commercial waste service offered by the council. 

Sue Harris / Kathy 
May 

 

 

 

24 April 2017 –  Registrars and Cemeteries 
 
 

 

Cemeteries 

To consider the council’s cemetery provision. 

Dave Page 
 

P
age 58



Community Safety, Environment & Residents Services PAC – Work Programme 2016-17 

Page 4 of 5 
 

Registrars 

To discuss the services offered by the registry office. 

Dave Page   

June 2017  
 

 

20 mph Zones 

To consider the implementation of additional 20mph zones in the 
borough. 

Nick Boyle 
 

 

Future Items  
 

 

Hammersmith Gyratory Better Junctions Scheme 

To Consider the outcome of the consultation and to give views on the 
revised proposals. 

Nick Boyle  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 59



Community Safety, Environment & Residents Services PAC – Work Programme 2016-17 

Page 5 of 5 
 

CSERS PAC REMIT:- 

 Transport, including roads maintenance, other transport infrastructure 

 Parking policy, traffic management and the relationship with TfL 

 Planning policy and performance and the impact of developments on transport infrastructure and the environment 

 The local environment  

 Street Scene 

 Parks and open spaces 

 Recycling and environmental sustainability 

 Waste disposal, street cleansing, refuse collection  

 Cemeteries 

 Biodiversity 

 Quality of life 

 Community safety 

 Tackling anti-social behaviour 

 Licensing and gambling 

 Neighbourhood governance 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Urban ecology and biodiversity in H&F
	5 Revised Community Sport and Physical Activity Strategy
	Community Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 2017-21
	Borough Profile

	6 Safety at Sports Grounds
	7 Dates of future meetings and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 16 November 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Larry Culhane (Chair), Iain Cassidy, 
Charlie Dewhirst and Steve Hamilton 
 
Other Councillors: Sue Fennimore and Wesley Harcourt 
 
Officers: Karen Ashdown, Richard Buckley, Jardine Finn, Ullash Karia and Ann 
Ramage 
 

 
18. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Sharon Holder. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 5 – Revised Community Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 
Councillor Charlie Dewhirst explained that he was an employee of the Rugby 
Football Union and that he therefore had contact with Sport England, the 
organisation which it was hoped would fund some elements of the Council’s 
Community Sport and Physical Activity Strategy. This was not a pecuniary 
interest. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Item 6 – Safety at Sports Grounds 
Councillor Larry Culhane explained that he was a fan of Fulham Football Club 
which was subject to control by the Council’s Environmental Health team. 
 

21. URBAN ECOLOGY AND BIODIVERSITY IN H&F  
 
Richard Buckley, Head of Environmental Health (Residential), explained that 
biodiversity meant the variety of plants and wildlife in an area. He explained 
that biodiversity was important as species relied upon each other for survival 
as part of ecosystems. There were a number of laws which promoted 
biodiversity and protected habitats and species, as well as placing various 
duties on local authorities. 
 
The council had undertaken a biodiversity survey in 1988 which showed that 
14 percent of the borough was green space, and that 60 percent of that space 
was parks, sports pitches and amenity grassland under council control. There 
were also 13,000 trees on streets and housing estates. 
 
The air quality commission had made a recommendation for an Urban 
Ecology Plan to be drafted as well as for changes to the local plan and 
improvements to the way that the council managed its trees and planting. A 
number of other improvements were also going to be made to the Local 
Plan’s sections dealing with biodiversity as a result of its ongoing revision.  
 
The council was already doing lots of work to improve biodiversity, for 
example, banning the use of glyphosate weed killers, encouraging community 
planting schemes, building sustainable urban drainage schemes on highways 
and putting in green roofs and other environmentally friendly measures on its 
housing estates. The council was also supporting a campaign to protect fish 
living in the tidal Thames; the improvements in water quality had led to the 
Smelt fish now spawning in the Thames near to Hammersmith Bridge. 
 
Richard Buckley explained that the council now planned to draft an Ecology 
Policy based on these key principles: building a robust ecological network 
through the Local Plan and Air Quality Action Plan; putting people at the heart 
of biodiversity by engaging with local residents, schools, volunteers and 
environmental groups; reducing environmental pressures by creating new 
habitats, green corridors and stepping stones, and managing existing habitats 
well, and; improving our knowledge and understanding of the current position. 
He suggested that the council might wish to develop a specific biodiversity 
action plan and explained that there were opportunities to provide more, 
bigger, better and joined habitats, noting that housing controlled 45,000sqm 
of flat roofed buildings. 
 
Councillor Dewhirst suggested that a new biodiversity survey needed to be 
undertaken as the previous one was nearly 30 years old. He was also 
concerned that residents might unwittingly break the law by cutting back 
hedges at the request of highways officers and asked that letters to residents 
ask them to check if there were nesting birds in them before undertaking the 
work. Richard Buckley agreed to look into the issue of hedges being cut back.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Dewhirst felt that the council needed to do more to deal with the 
effect of glyphosate no longer being used as he had received complaints from 
residents regarding weeds growing in pavements. Councillor Harcourt 
explained that the council was trialling a number of different methods to 
control weeds in order to identify which worked best. The results of these 
trials would be available in a few months’ time, however, officers were 
working hard to ensure that the boroughs streets looked good in the 
meantime. Councillor Hamilton asked how Japanese Knotweeed was dealt 
with if not by glyphosate. Ullash Karia, Head of Leisure and Parks, explained 
that glyphosate would continue to be injected into Japanese Knotweed; this 
did not cause the same contamination problems as spraying and was far 
more effective.  
 
Rosemary Petit, Chair of the Air Quality Commission, explained that she felt 
the new focus on biodiversity was very important. She echoed Councillor 
Dewhirst’s view that a new survey was needed and suggested that citizen 
scientists could be used to help carry it out. Another resident suggested that 
community organisations, such as the urban studies centre, be asked to help 
engage schools in the project.  
 
Councillor Cassidy noted that the friends of Margravine Cemetery had 
recently received an award from London in Bloom for their work and that they 
had been very positive about the support they had been given by the council. 
He felt that good work such as this needed to be spread across the borough 
and that the council needed to develop a plan to join up habitats. He knew 
that residents felt strongly about biodiversity issues and felt that the council’s 
policies needed to reflect this. 
 
A resident said that urban guerrilla gardening might be a good way to engage 
residents. Richard Buckley explained that the council had given permission to 
residents to plant in various locations across the borough. He felt that a key 
part of the council’s role for the future would be to work out how to engage 
more residents in biodiversity.  
 
Ullash Karia asked whether the council had sufficient staff working in the area 
to ensure that biodiversity was promoted. Richard Buckley explained that 
there were many other pressures on council budgets so it might be difficult to 
fund a dedicated officer; there was however a great amount of experience 
amongst staff who worked in related fields. Rosemary Petit suggested that 
the council might be able to attract sponsorship for projects to improve bio-
diversity.  
 
The Chair explained that the administration had decided to set up a 
Residents’ Commission on Biodiversity to guide the council on how best to 
improve biodiversity. He explained that Morag Carmichael, Chair of 
Hammersmith and Fulham Friends of the Earth, had kindly agreed to lead the 
commission.  
 
Morag Carmichael said that she was both excited and a little daunted by the 
task of chairing the residents commission. She had already started discussing 
the idea in the community and there were lots of brilliant ideas and 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

enthusiastic people. There were also a fair number of challenges but she felt 
these could be overcome and that it was important that these were tackled for 
the sake of improving biodiversity. She hoped that the commission could 
bring biodiversity to life for residents and engage lots of people. She noted 
that the commission was indebted to the Air Quality Commission which had 
already started to look at ways in which biodiversity could be improved. 
Morag Carmichael explained that the council would be seeking more 
members of the commission over the coming weeks and encouraged anyone 
who was interested to apply. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt said that the creation of a commission was an 
important step towards the administration’s aim of being the greenest council. 
He said that there was already great work being done to improve biodiversity 
in various council departments but that the residents commission could join 
the work up and identify where, perhaps, more could be done. He gave the 
commission his very best wishes for their work.  
 
The Chair thanked all present for their contributions to the debate and, on 
behalf of the committee, wished Morag Carmichael and the new commission 
every success. 
 

22. REVISED COMMUNITY SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY  
 
Ullash Karia, Head of Parks and Leisure, explained that sports and physical 
activity were great ways of enjoying yourself and getting fit at the same time. 
He explained that the council had drafted an ambitious strategy which aimed 
to engage residents as well as being a document which required action.  
 
Jardine Finn, Sports Development Manager, said that there was already great 
work on engaging people in physical activity being done in Hammersmith and 
Fulham. He noted particularly the St Mungo’s scheme to get homeless people 
to take part in sports and the recent disability tennis tournament staged in the 
borough. Mr Finn explained that the purpose of the strategy was to show the 
council’s commitment to involving more people in physical activity and to help 
the council to target its resources. Action plans would be developed to 
implement the strategy. 
 
The cost of supporting people who were not physically active was high and 
increasing whilst Public Health England had suggested that if being active 
was a pill, doctors would be rushing to prescribe it. There was already a good 
level of participation in physical activity in Hammersmith and Fulham but this 
needed to be increased further. Sport in school needed to be supported as 24 
percent of children living in the borough were classed as obese on leaving 
primary school. Breaking down barriers to disabled people participating was 
also important. 
 
The strategy’s priorities were: 

- Tackling inactivity 
- Ensuring that every child enjoys being active 
- Helping people to remain active, affordably 
- Supporting residents to develop grassroots sports 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

- Creating better physical activity environments 
- Developing evidence based approaches to improving participation 

 
The Community Sport and Physical Activity Network had been consulted on 
the strategy and had contributed to the current draft. The strategy was 
currently being consulted on via the council’s website. Ullash Karia explained 
that officers were keen to hear views from residents and stakeholders as the 
strategy needed to engage them. 
 
Councillor Dewhirst said that he was impressed with the strategy’s focus on 
inactive people; not only would inactive residents get a lot out of sport, there 
was also likely to be considerable funding available to help get them doing 
physical activity. Jardine Finn agreed and explained that partnerships with 
charities would also be important in securing grant funding.  
 
Natascia Bernardi, Action on Disability, explained that the charity had been 
working with the council and Sport England on a project to help disabled 
young people get into sport. They were doing this by working with local clubs 
to remove any barriers to participation, although there were some barriers 
such as specialist equipment which were difficult to overcome without 
sufficient funding. She said that the charity wanted to extend the scheme to 
adults and wanted to work with the council to bid for funding to do this. 
 
The Chair asked whether there had been a shift away from regular sport to 
more ad-hoc physical activity such as park runs. Jardine Finn said that this 
was certainly true nationally, although there was no local data on the trend. 
Funding from Sport England had been directed towards ad-hoc events which 
were likely to encourage inactive people to take part.  
 
Councillor Sue Fennimore explained that physical activity had the potential to 
improve a great many areas of people’s lives; it was good not only for 
physical wellbeing but also mental health. She hoped that socio-economic 
reasons for people being inactive could be tackled so that everyone could feel 
the benefits of being active. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their presentation and work on the strategy, 
and those present for their contribution to the discussion and increasing 
activity in Hammersmith and Fulham. 
 

23. SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS  
 
Ann Ramage, Head of Environmental Health (Commercial), explained that the 
council was responsible for ensuring safety at sports grounds in 
Hammersmith and Fulham. There were a minimum of 65 fixtures in the 
borough each season, although cup competitions and European games could 
increase this number to well over 100 in some years. This meant that there 
was a significant amount of work for officers to do to keep fans safe.  
 
Most of what the council did was collaborative work to point out potential 
problems and get those responsible to deal with these. All involved generally 
understood the importance of safety and the potential impact if things went 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

wrong so it was relatively easy to make improvements. Resident concerns 
were also dealt with by officers and all three clubs seemed keen to ensure 
that their neighbours were not adversely affected by games any more than 
necessary. 
 
There were also a number of formal mechanisms such as the Safety 
Certificate which allowed officers to set the number of spectators permitted in 
each stand. The capacity was determined by both the physical capacity of the 
stand and the safety management arrangements in place. Other formal 
aspects of the work included arranging and holding Safety Advisory Group 
(SAG) meetings which got all agencies and the club together to discuss the 
operation of the stadium and resolve any issues. If was not possible to invite 
fans into these meetings as some of the discussions were confidential, 
however, fans were now being involved in the work of SAGs by sharing the 
agenda with recognised groups and allowing them to put their views forward, 
either in writing, or if necessary in particular circumstances, in person.  
 
The main challenges to ensuring safety had been: 

- The attitudes of television companies and national and international 
governing bodies, in particular in relation to match scheduling. 

- The reduction in police support inside stadiums and the support 
needed by clubs to take on more responsibility for managing crowd 
behaviour. 

- The need to understand and respond to the different football cultures 
which existed outside of the UK when their teams came to play in the 
borough. 

- The difficulty of getting large numbers of fans into the stadium in a 
short period of time. 

 
The Chair asked what the cost of providing this service was. Ann Ramage 
explained that it was difficult to calculate the cost, as whilst there was a core 
team of three officers, there was also a lot of time spent by other officers from 
across the council on ensuring safety. She noted that Hammersmith and 
Fulham was unique in having three professional football teams within its 
boundaries. She also explained that the clubs were generally willing to pay for 
improvements which officers thought were necessary. 
 
Councillor Dewhirst asked how residents had responded to the extended 
closure of Fulham Road on Chelsea FC matchdays. Ann Ramage explained 
that the changes and the reasons for them had been well communicated and 
so very little feedback had been received. It had also simplified traffic 
management which had been welcomed by many, including London Buses. 
Vehicular access for residents was generally allowed even during closures, 
which was welcomed. 
 
Councillor Harcourt said that the amount of work done by officers to keep fans 
safe was impressive. The Chair thanked officers for their presentation and 
their work to keep fans, including himself, safe. 
 

24. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The date of the next meeting was noted to be 30 January 2017.  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.05 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


